pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or results of operations actually
would have been had the merger been completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of
the combined company.
The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition application of the
equity recapitalization method of accounting with Sorrento Therapeutics, Inc. treated as the acquirer in accordance
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for accounting and financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the
assets and liabilities of QuikByte Software, Inc. have been presented at their historical cost with no goodwill or other
intangible assets recorded and no increment in stockholders equity.

F-14

Edgar Filing: QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF
SORRENTO THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE, INC.

JUNE 30, 2009

Historical

Sorrento QuikByte Pro Forma
Combined

Pro
Therapeutics,

Inc.
Software,

Inc. Adjustments Forma

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,297,639 $ 291,674 $ 2,000,000 a $ 4,589,313
Prepaid expenses � 510 510
Other current assets 60,000 � 60,000

Total current assets 2,357,639 292,184 4,649,823

Total assets $ 2,357,639 $ 292,184 $ 4,649,823

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity (Deficit)

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 182,897 38,008 220,905
Accounts payable - shareholders 40,683 � 40,683
Income taxes payable 1,600 � 1,600

Total current liabilities 225,180 38,008 263,188

Total liabilities 225,180 38,008 263,188

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock 2,274,731 1,107 44,634 a 62,354

(2,268,085) b
9,967 c

Additional paid-in-capital 2,053,769 1,955,366 a 4,466,553
2,268,085 b

(9,967) c
(1,800,700) d

Shareholder note receivable (30) (30)

Edgar Filing: QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

70

Accumulated deficit (142,242) (1,800,700) 1,800,700 d (142,242)

Total stockholders� Equity 2,132,459 254,176 4,386,635

$ 2,357,639 $ 292,184 $ 4,649,823

F-15

Edgar Filing: QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
SORRENTO THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE, INC.

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

Historical

Sorrento QuikByte
Pro

Forma
Therapeutics,

Inc.
Software,

Inc. Adjustments
Combined Pro

Forma

Revenues $ � $ � $ � $ �

Professional fees � 109,830 � 109,830
General and administrative expenses 24,769 28,784 53,553

Loss from Operations (24,769) (138,614) � (163,383)

Other Income
Interest income 1,175 598 � 1,773
Other Income � � � �

Total Other Income 1,175 598 � 1,773

Loss Before Income Taxes (23,594) (138,016) � (161,610)

Income tax provision 800 � � 800

Net Loss $ (24,394) $ (138,016) $ � $ (162,410)

Pro forma net loss per share basic and
diluted $ (0.00)

Pro forma shares used to compute net loss
per share basic and diluted 225,084,127

F-16

Edgar Filing: QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

72

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
SORRENTO THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE, INC.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

Historical
Sorrento

Therapeutics, QuikByte
Pro

Forma

Inc.
Software,

Inc. Adjustments
Combined Pro

Forma

Revenues $ � $ � $ � $ �

Professional fees � 156,658 � 156,658
General and administrative expenses 27,362 33,857 61,219

Loss from Operations (27,362) (190,515) � (217,877)

Other Income
Interest income � 1,613 � 1,613
Other Income 2,417 � � 2,417

Total Other Income 2,417 1,613 � 4,030

Loss Before Income Taxes (24,945) (188,902) � (213,847)

Income tax provision 800 � � 800

Net Loss $ (25,745) $ (188,902) $ � $ (214,647)

Pro forma net loss per share basic and
diluted $ (0.00)

Pro forma shares used to compute net
loss per share basic and diluted 225,084,127

F-17

Edgar Filing: QUIKBYTE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

73

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
On July 14, 2009, QuikByte Software, Inc. and Sorrento Therapeutics, Inc entered into a definitive agreement under
which Sorrento Merger Corp. will be merged into Sorrento Therapeutics, Inc. in a transaction to be accounted for as a
reverse acquisition of QuikByte Software, Inc. As a result, the historical financial statements of Sorrento Therapeutics,